Members Present:

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

TAPES #128 and 129

HB 3047, HB 3455, HB 3051, HB 2422, HB 2592

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
APRIL 24, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair

Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

David Williams, Oregon School Boards Association
Roger Martin, Executive Director, Oregon Transit Association

Julie Wilckie, Ride Connection

Andy Vobora, Lane Transit District

Ed Necker, Lane Transit District Accessible Transportation Committee
Kathryn Weit, Oregon Developmental Disabilities Coalition

Juliet Parrot

Rep. Terry Beyer, HD 12, Sprindfield

Hasina Squires, representing Special Districts Association of Oregon
Greg Ego, President, Board of Directors, Keizer Fire District

Gary Conkling (for Tom Linhares)

Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities

Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel

Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer
Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 128, SIDE A

Not heard: HB 3048

003 Chair Barnhart Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.

006 Chair Barnhart Announced Work Session on HB 3048 would not be held today.
009 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 3051.

011 Steve Meyer Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit)

025 Chair Barnhart

032 David Williams David Williams, Oregon School Boards Association

051 Chair Barnhart

053 Williams

056 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 3051.

066 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 2422.

068 Mazen Malik Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits B, C)
098 Chair Barnhart

101 Malik

102 Roger Martin Roger Martin, Oregon Transit Association (showed 8-minute DVD)
262 Chair Barnhart

270 Julie Wilcke Julie Wilckie, Ride Connection (Exhibit D)

275 Chair Barnhart

281 Wilcke



350
352
406
408

Chair Barnhart
Andy Vobora
Chair Barnhart
Ed Necker

TAPE 129, SIDE A

023
029
036
041
042
050
052
053
061
062
064
066
067
070
079
086
130
132
220
230
248
260
265
269
275
283
293
298
311
313
325
328
335
337
338
358
363
372
375
380
381
388
389
397
428
429
442
470
479
494

Necker

Chair Barnhart
Necker

Chair Barnhart
Wilcke

Chair Barnhart
Wilcke

Vobora

Chair Barnhart
Necker

Vice Chair Butler
Necker

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Bruun
Malik

Kathryn Weit
Chair Barnhart
Juliet Parrot
Rep. Gelser
Vice Chair Butler
Martin

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Witt

Martin

Chair Barnhart
Vobora

Vice Chair Butler
Vobora

Vice Chair Butler
Vobora

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Bruun
Martin

Chair Barnhart
Malik

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Bruun
Martin

Chair Barnhart
Martin

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Bruun

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Terry Beyer
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Witt

Rep. Beyer

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Beyer
Chair Barnhart

Andy Vobora, Lane Transit District (Exhibit E)
Ed Necker, Lane Transit District Accessible Transportation Committee

(Exhibit F)

Continuation of comments.

Kathryn Weit, Oregon Developmental Disabilities Coalition (Exhibit G)

Juliet Parrot

Rep. Terry Beyer, HD 12, Springfield



TAPE 128, SIDE B

032
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
047
056
064
084
088
091
093
095
098

099

109
110
113
117
118
140
146

189
212
215
216
217
248
249
250
257
261
262
265
266
268
274
283
286
311
316
318
319
321
370
373
375
381
382
410
414

Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Malik

Vice Chair Butler
Malik

Chair Barnhart
Malik

Rep. Beyer
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Mary Ayala
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Rep. Olson
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Ayala

Chair Barnhart
Hasina Squires

Greg Ego
Vice Chair Butler
Ego

Vice Chair Butler
Ego

Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Berger
Ego

Rep. Berger
Ego

Rep. Berger
Squires

Rep. Berger
Squires

Chair Barnhart
Gary Conkling
Rep. Berger
Squires

Rep. Berger
Chair Barnhart
Steve Bryant
Chair Barnhart
Bryant

Chair Barnhart
Cindy Hunt
Chair Barnhart
Hunt

Chair Barnhart

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2422.
Opened Work Session on HB 3047.
Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit I)

MOTION: MOVES -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 3047 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES -3 AMENDMENTS TO HB 3047 BE ADOPTED.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES HB 3047 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES: 9-0-0

Closed Work Session on HB 3047.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3455.

Exhibit J.

Hasina Squires, representing Special Districts Association of Oregon

(Exhibits K, L)
Greg Ego, Keizer Fire District (Exhibit M)

Gary Conkling for Tom Linhares (Exhibit N)

Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities (Exhibit O)

Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel



415 Hunt

420 Chair Barnhart

426 Hunt

429 Chair Barnhart

441 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 3455.

448 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 2592.

451 Chris Allanach Chris Allanach. Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits P, Q)
TAPE 129, SIDE B

033 Chair Barnhart

034 Allanach

035 Chair Barnhart

038 Jody Wiser Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon (Exhibit R)

130 Chair Barnhart

131 Rep. Berger

135 Wiser

150 Vice Chair Butler

154 Wiser

155 Vice Chair Butler

159 Wiser

167 Vice Chair Butler

178 Wiser

179 Vice Chair Butler

183 Wiser

196 Chair Barnhart

197 Wiser

201 Chair Barnhart

202 Wiser

205 Vice Chair Butler

206 Chair Barnhart

207 Wiser

212 Wiser

223 Chair Barnhart

228 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 2592.

235 Chair Barnhart Adjourns meeting at 2:44 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 3051, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer.
HB 2422, Staff measure summary, Mazen Malik.
HB 2422, Revenue impact statement, Mazen Malik.
HB 2422, Written testimony, Julie Wilcke.

HB 2422, Written testimony, Ed Necker.

HB 2422, Written testimony, Andy Vobora.

HB 2422, Written testimony, Kathryn Weit.

HB 2422, Written testimony, Olivia Clark.

HB 3047, -3 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 3455, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.

HB 3455, Written testimony, Hasina Squires.

HB 3455, -1 Amendments, Hasina Squires.

HB 3455, Written testimony, Greg Ego.

HB 3455, Written testimony, Tom Linhares.

ZEr AR~ TOmmOUNw>



RO O

HB 3455, Written testimony, Steve Bryant.

HB 2592, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
HB 2592, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2592, Written testimony, Jody Wiser.



