PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

TAPES #128 and 129

HB 3047, HB 3455, HB 3051, HB 2422, HB 2592

Not heard: HB 3048

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE APRIL 24, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present: David Williams, Oregon School Boards Association

Roger Martin, Executive Director, Oregon Transit Association

Julie Wilckie, Ride Connection Andy Vobora, Lane Transit District

Ed Necker, Lane Transit District Accessible Transportation Committee

Kathryn Weit, Oregon Developmental Disabilities Coalition

Juliet Parrot

Rep. Terry Beyer, HD 12, Springfield

Hasina Squires, representing Special Districts Association of Oregon

Greg Ego, President, Board of Directors, Keizer Fire District

Gary Conkling (for Tom Linhares)
Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities

Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel

Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 128, SIDE A

003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.
006	Chair Barnhart	Announced Work Session on HB 3048 would not be held today.
009	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3051.
011	Steve Meyer	Steve Meyer, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit)
025	Chair Barnhart	
032	David Williams	David Williams, Oregon School Boards Association
051	Chair Barnhart	
053	Williams	
056	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3051.
066	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2422.
068	Mazen Malik	Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits B, C)
098	Chair Barnhart	
101	Malik	
102	Roger Martin	Roger Martin, Oregon Transit Association (showed 8-minute DVD)
262	Chair Barnhart	
270	Julie Wilcke	Julie Wilckie, Ride Connection (Exhibit D)
275	Chair Barnhart	
281	Wilcke	

350	Chair Barnhart	
352	Andy Vobora	Andy Vobora, Lane Transit District (Exhibit E)
406	Chair Barnhart	Tridy Vobora, Edite Transit Biothist (Extilist E)
408	Ed Necker	Ed Necker, Lane Transit District Accessible Transportation Committee (Exhibit F)
_ TAPE 129	SIDE A	
023	Necker	Continuation of comments.
029	Chair Barnhart	Continuation of comments.
036	Necker	
041	Chair Barnhart	
042	Wilcke	
050	Chair Barnhart	
052	Wilcke	
053	Vobora	
061	Chair Barnhart	
062	Necker	
064	Vice Chair Butler	
066	Necker Chair Parabort	
067 070	Chair Barnhart Rep. Bruun	
079	Malik	
086	Kathryn Weit	Kathryn Weit, Oregon Developmental Disabilities Coalition (Exhibit G)
130	Chair Barnhart	Training Treat, Gregori Developmental Disabilities Coulition (Exhibit C)
132	Juliet Parrot	Juliet Parrot
220	Rep. Gelser	
230	Vice Chair Butler	
248	Martin	
260	Chair Barnhart	
265	Rep. Witt	
269	Martin	
275	Chair Barnhart	
283 293	Vobora Vice Chair Butler	
293 298	Vobora	
311	Vice Chair Butler	
313	Vobora	
325	Chair Barnhart	
328	Rep. Bruun	
335	Martin	
337	Chair Barnhart	
338	Malik	
358	Chair Barnhart	
363	Rep. Bruun	
372 375	Martin Chair Barnhart	
380	Martin	
381	Vice Chair Butler	
388	Rep. Bruun	
389	Vice Chair Butler	
397	Rep. Terry Beyer	Rep. Terry Beyer, HD 12, Springfield
428	Chair Barnhart	-
429	Rep. Witt	
442	Rep. Beyer	
470	Vice Chair Butler	
479 494	Rep. Beyer Chair Barnhart	
434	Onan Daninan	

TAPE 128, SIDE B				
032	Malik			
035	Vice Chair Butler			
036	Malik			
037	Vice Chair Butler			
038	Malik			
039	Chair Barnhart			
040	Malik			
041	Rep. Beyer			
047	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2422.		
056	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on HB 3047.		
		·		
064	Mary Ayala	Mary Ayala, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit I)		
084	Chair Barnhart	MOTION, MOVEO A AMENDMENTO TO UD 00 AT DE ADODTED		
088	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES -1 AMENDMENTS TO HB 3047 BE ADOPTED.		
091	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.		
093	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES -3 AMENDMENTS TO HB 3047 BE ADOPTED.		
095	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.		
098	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 3047 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.		
099	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER, BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,		
		BARNHART. MOTION PASSES: 9-0-0		
109	Rep. Olson			
110	Chair Barnhart			
113	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 3047.		
117	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3455.		
118	Ayala	Exhibit J.		
140	Chair Barnhart			
146	Hasina Squires	Hasina Squires, representing Special Districts Association of Oregon (Exhibits K, L)		
189	Greg Ego	Greg Ego, Keizer Fire District (Exhibit M)		
212	Vice Chair Butler	Greg Ego, Reizer Fire Diotriot (Extribit W)		
215	Ego			
216	Vice Chair Butler			
217				
248	Ego Rep. Berger			
	. •			
249 250	Chair Barnhart			
	Rep. Berger			
257	Ego			
261	Rep. Berger			
262	Ego			
265	Rep. Berger			
266	Squires			
268	Rep. Berger			
274	Squires			
283	Chair Barnhart			
286	Gary Conkling	Gary Conkling for Tom Linhares (Exhibit N)		
311	Rep. Berger			
316	Squires			
318	Rep. Berger			
319	Chair Barnhart			
321	Steve Bryant	Steve Bryant, League of Oregon Cities (Exhibit O)		
370	Chair Barnhart			
373	Bryant			
375	Chair Barnhart			
381	Cindy Hunt	Cindy Hunt, Senior Deputy, Legislative Counsel		
382	Chair Barnhart			
410	Hunt			
414	Chair Barnhart			

415 420 426 429 441 448 451	Hunt Chair Barnhart Hunt Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Chris Allanach	Closed Public Hearing on HB 3455. Opened Public Hearing on HB 2592. Chris Allanach. Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits P, Q)
TAPE 12	29, SIDE B	
033	Chair Barnhart	
034	Allanach	
035	Chair Barnhart	
038	Jody Wiser	Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon (Exhibit R)
130	Chair Barnhart	
131	Rep. Berger	
135	Wiser	
150	Vice Chair Butler	
154	Wiser	
155	Vice Chair Butler	
159	Wiser	
167	Vice Chair Butler	
178	Wiser	
179	Vice Chair Butler	
183	Wiser	
196	Chair Barnhart	
197	Wiser	
201	Chair Barnhart	
202	Wiser	
205	Vice Chair Butler	
206	Chair Barnhart	
207	Wiser	
212	Wiser	
223	Chair Barnhart	Classed Dublic Heaving on LID 2502
228	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2592.
235	Chair Barnhart	Adjourns meeting at 2:44 p.m.
Tape In	idex Submitted by:	

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips

House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 3051, Revenue impact statement, Steve Meyer.
- B. HB 2422, Staff measure summary, Mazen Malik.
- C. HB 2422, Revenue impact statement, Mazen Malik.
- D. HB 2422, Written testimony, Julie Wilcke.
- E. HB 2422, Written testimony, Ed Necker.
- F. HB 2422, Written testimony, Andy Vobora.
- G. HB 2422, Written testimony, Kathryn Weit.
- H. HB 2422, Written testimony, Olivia Clark.
- I. HB 3047, -3 Amendments, LRO staff.
- J. HB 3455, Staff measure summary, Mary Ayala.
- K. HB 3455, Written testimony, Hasina Squires.
- L. HB 3455, -1 Amendments, Hasina Squires.
- M. HB 3455, Written testimony, Greg Ego.
- N. HB 3455, Written testimony, Tom Linhares.

- O. HB 3455, Written testimony, Steve Bryant.
 P. HB 2592, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
 Q. HB 2592, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.
 R. HB 2592, Written testimony, Jody Wiser.